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.

1) THE AMERICAN BOOKMAKER. A
Journal of Technical Art and Information.
Volume VI, pp.164, and VII, pp.194, January –
June 1888. Lockwood, tall heavy quarto,
contemporary black polished calf & cloth
boards, with 24pp, preface in Vol VI,
remarkable woodcuts and engravings on almost
every page. Edges of binding a little scuffed,
with index laid in. No copies online of any
issues, none reprinted, (but what would be the
point, the interest here is the pictorial record
which would never be properly cared for in
today’s reprint factories). From William
Wreden’s epic basement, which Peter Howard,
with Ian’s guidance bought, 50,000 books for
$250K. Peter wrote a check right there while we
were all looking, then sold me the “rejects”, 350
boxes of castoffs, orphans, odd volumes and
piles of detritus. I continue to be grateful for
what turned out to be one of the best big buys
of my career, (and many of which I’m just
unpacking now after 10+ years in storage).
$200.00

2) Badalic, Josip. – INKUNABULE. U
Narodnoj Republici Hrvatskoj. Zagreb: Opera
Academiae [1952], quarto, cloth & boards, dj,
258pp, 47 plates, folding map, 1124 entries,
jacket edge-torn, one corner of text block sl
bumped. From William Wreden’s reference
library with his code, BMR book label. $38.00
3) Bayntun, George. – Catalogs 1 (1994), 6 & 7,
sewn wraps, color plates, vf. $20.00

5) BOOK DESIGN AND PRODUCTION.
Vol 2 No.4 and Vol 2 No.4, 1959, James Moran
editor, quarto, stiff wraps, profusely illustrated
with a fantastic plethora of book and printing
graphics, some on thick stock. Scarce. $65.00

4) THE BOOK BUYER. A Review and
Record of Current Literature. Scribner’s 1898,
Volume XVII heavy 8vo, publ’s stout gilt
green cloth, 644pp, hinges cracking else vf.
With a treasure of book-related
advertisements, evocative graphics. Few
copies online. Another Wreden basement
book. $85.00

6) BOOK NOTES. Two issues, Aug Sept 1924,
and Feb- March 1925, Hartford, folio, stapled
wraps, p.93- 132, p.181-216, ads, plates, bit of
wear, vg. Published by Edwin Valentine Mitchell
in Hartford, old blue-blood bibliophilia at its
best. $20.00

7) THE BOOKMAN. An Illustrated Magazine
of Literature and Life. Vol. XIV Sept 1901-Feb
1902. NY: Dodd, Mead, large heavy 8vo, publ’s
handsome decorated cloth, 640pp, profusely
illustrated mainly with photos, vf copy. A
classic artifact revealing a time when people
stayed current on books and literature through
exhaustive magazines like this, small print
double column! With Wreden’s cost-code and
price of $7.50 and a handout from his
memorial service. Bought from PBH and Ian
then took to my improbable new shop in
Boonville c.1992 where it sat in a box for a
decade. $28.00

9) Branner, Robert. – MANUSCRIPT
PAINTING IN PARIS DURING THE
REIGN OF SAINT LOUIS. Berkeley: UC
Press 1977, large heavy quarto, thick polished
cloth with dj, 270pp, 25 color plates and 412 in
b&w, vg-f copy, no dents or insults but the
jacket is unevenly faded with three tiny tears.
Scarce. BMR’s copy, without his book label but
with two offprints annotated by him, one by
Rosamond McKitterick from The Library, March
1990. Quoting from the preface “This book is
an effort to identify and study manuscript
paintshops in Paris in the middle half of the
thirteenth century”. $140.00

8) Brand, John. - THE HISTORY AND
ANTIQUITIES OF THE TOWN AND
COUNTY OF THE TOWN OF
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE. London, B.
White, 1789. 2 volumes. Cataloging by Ian
Jackson: “Large quarto, contemporary calfbacked marbled boards, the calf a little rubbed
and the marbled paper peeling in places, some
slight staining and foxing within, folding map in
first volume torn an inch along fold, but a
sound and handsome copy. Pack with booklore. Here quoting Ian’s description of this
copy: “Each front free endpaper (creased) bears
an inscription: ‘Presented to Geo: Wilson by the
Rev. R[obert] J[oseph] Barlow, Vicar of Hutton
Rudby, 13th April 1847’. Barlow was Vicar of
Rudby-in-Cleveland from 1831 until his death
in 1878, and author of an autobiographical
novel, Remarkable, but still True (1872), published
under the pseudonym Walter Fitzallen. Wilson
was the owner of the Hutton Rudby Sailcloth
Mill. This copy is complete, with 2 engraved
title pages, 2 frontispieces, 31 other plates, and a
few engravings in the text, see A Rare Book Saga
[1978], p.94”. $280.00

10) Breslauer) BIBLIOTHECA
BIBLIOGRAPHICA BRESLAUERIANA. –
Christie’s 21 March 2005, 23 March 2005, 27-8
June 2005, quarto, three volumes, sewn color
wraps, 1639 lots, Bernard M. Rosenthal’s library
labels, photocopy of a two page account of the
sale by the Grolier laid in. I believe this sale was
cataloged by Michael Laird, late of Breslauer.
$55.00

11) Briele, Luc van den. – MODERN EROTIC
BOOKPLATES. London: Primrose 1990,
boards & dj, 71pp, 60 plates & illustrations, vf.
$30.00
12) BRITISH LIBRARY GENERAL
CATALOGUE OF PRINTED BOOKS TO
1955. New York: Readex Corporation 1967, 37
volumes, Including British Library General
Catalogue of Printed Books Ten-year
Supplement 1956-1965, five volumes; plus the
three volume supplement of 1966-70 and the
supplement 1971-1975 in two volumes, heavy
quarto, compact “miniprint” edition, publ’s
thick blue cloth with gilt lettered spines, 37
volumes together, complete and in fine
condition as published, fills 7 feet of shelving.
This miniprint edition takes the original large
quarto volumes and reduces them ten pages to
one page, necessitating the use of a magnifying
glass or strong spectacles, (much as the OED
miniprint edition was produced). The catalog of
the largest library in the world! The others, in
order are: Library of Congress, Library of
Canada, NY Public Library, Russian State
Library, and the Bibliotheque Nationale. Last
copy seen was $1350, but now (remarkably)
there are no complete sets for sale online,
reprint or original. For complicated titles these
entries can be superior to their online catalog.
$500.00

13) Carter, Thomas Francis. – THE
INVENTION OF PRINTING IN CHINA
AND ITS SPREAD WESTWARD.. NY:
Columbia 1931 (1st 1925), tall 8vo, handsome
polished black cloth with extra gilt spine,
XVII+282pp, jacket is chipped at top of spine,
last signature opened rudely and torn,
frontispiece and many other plates and
illustrations, printed on thick paper, still a fine
copy, BMR label. Later reprinted in a revised
edition by L. Carrington Goodrich which only
added a few pages of introduction and minor
corrections. To think people still believe
Gutenberg invented movable metal type, (and it
wasn’t even the Chinese). $68.00

14) CATALOGUE OF CHINESE PRINTED
BOOKS, MANUSCRIPTS AND DRAWINGS
IN THE LIBRARY OF THE BRITISH
MUSEUM, by Robert Kennaway Douglas.
London: Longmans 1877, large quarto,
contemporary boards, yellow ep’s, 344pp, spine
gone, binding firm, evidence of smoke and
water, title darkened & wrinkled, interior clean
and unmarked, with bookplate of the
Bibliotheca Lindesiana. $80.00

15) CATALOGUE OF THE PERSIAN,
TURKISH, HINDUSTANI, AND PUSHTU
MANUSCRIPTS IN THE BODLEIAN
LIBRARY. Part III Additional Persian
Manuscripts by A. F. L. Beeston. Clarendon Pr
1954 1st ed, quarto green cloth in dj, 177pp
plus register, jacket a bit torn and stained but a
nice copy, very scarce. $45.00
16) Ceresoli, A. – BIBLIOGRAFIA. 1969 large
heavy quarto sewn wraps, 569pp many plates
on glossy paper, margins tanning. No US copies
on VL. $110.00

19) Christie’s. – ENGLISH INCUNABULA
WEDNESDAY 8 JULY 1998, tall 8vo, vf, no
prices but “corrected issue” slip laid in. $10.00

17) Cerquiglini-Toulet, Jacqueline. – THE
COLOR OF MELANCHOLY. Johns Hopkins
1977 8vo, boards & dj, color plates, vf. $11.00
18) Christie, Richard Copley. – SELECTED
ESSAYS AND PAPERS OF … Longman’s
Green 1902, publ’s red gilt cloth, frontis,
signature of R. L. Poole [1857-1939], a bit of
foxing, esp to the first few pages, with
Longman’s 32 page catalog at back. Bookplate
of David Douglas. $40.00

20) Claudin, A. – THE FIRST PARIS PRESS.
An Account of the Books Printed for G. Fichet
and J. Heynlin in the Sorbonne 1470-1472.
Bibliographical Soc No.VI, 1898-97, simple
library rebind with spine labels somewhat
preserved, sepia frontis, title rubricated deckled
foredge. wraps preserved, ep loose, ex-lib Yale,
(bookplate, no other marks), BMR book label.
$40.00
21) Collier, J. Payne. – A BIBLIOGRAPHICAL
AND CRITICAL ACCOUNT OF THE
RAREST BOOKS IN THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE… NY: Francis 1866, 4 vols, 8vo,
cont bds with paper label, complete with halftitles, tops of spines have small chips else nice,
corners square, chocolate color ep’s, exMinnesota Historical Library with old call
numbers on spines, lovely setting of the type,
vg cond. Large index, still quite useful
according to Ian. $68.00

22) Conway, Anne. CONWAY LETTERS. The
Correspondence of Anne, Viscountess Conway,
Henry More, and their Friends 1642-1684.
Edited by Majorie Hope Nicolson. New Haven:
Yale, and London: OUP 1930, large 8vo, publ’s
red cloth gilt, 517pp, frontis and 17 plates, spine
a bit faded and rubbed, margins beginning to
brown else a vg-f copy, autographed
presentation inscription from the author, “For
Mary Lou, who is high honors in every way,
Majorie Hope Nicholson.” A rich goldmine of
fascinating material on Conway’s occult circle
and packed with book history of this period. A
large and haunting section details her
relationship with the enigmatic Valentine
Greatrakes, “The Stroker” an Irish healer who
treated Conway for migraines, perhaps the first
recorded example of somebody using
“magnetic passes”, other chapters on Francis
Mercury van Helmont, Joseph Glanvill, Ralph
Cudworth, Robert Boyle... A large number of
Quaker personalities are also discussed. In 1992
OUP issued an expanded edition with about
60pp of extra material published at $200.00.
$100.00

23) Cott, Jonathan, ed, and Maurice Sendak. –
VICTORIAN COLOR PICTURE BOOKS.
Stonehill 1983, tall 8vo, cloth & dj, color
throughout, vf copy. $10.00
24) Cushing, William. – INITIALS AND
PSEUDONYMS. Sampson & Low 1886 large
heavy 8vo, publ’s decorated cloth whose edges
are moderately worn with one corner exposed,
from Wreden’s reference library with his
penciled marks. Reprinted by Olms, Gale, and
many others, the Crowell edition is also
common but no copies of the S & L edition
online. $30.00

25) Dailey, William (& Victoria later). – 25
catalogs, No.’s 1[c.1986], 2, 4, [1978], 10, 11, 17,
18, 21, 22, 23, 28, 30, 32, 33, 36, 37, 40, 41, 43,
47, 48, 50, 54, 56, 58, 25 catalogs plus three
little lists of his and a postcard advertising his
resort in Desert Hot Springs, 8vo wraps, almost
uniformly f-vf. Duplicates from my collection
supplemented with Ian’s duplicates. These are
sublime modern catalogs of unusual brilliance.
Bill and I collected vegetarian books and were
shaped by Neoplatonic philosophy, especially
Thomas Taylor. Late in life he bought an
abandoned hot springs resort in a town I knew
well as a child, a forgotten place of supernatural
beauty which he filled with books. Genius.
$200.00

26) Dante) – CATALOGUE OF THE
DANTE COLLECTION PRESENTED BY
WILLARD FISKE, compiled by Theodore
Wesley Koch. Ithaca [Cornell UP], two
volumes + additions volume, 1898-1900,
heavy 8vo, old library buckram with old
leather spines mounted, not pretty,
606+152pp, vol one with sewing broken and
about 50pp pages loose, complete, Bernard
M. Rosenthal’s library label, a few of his
inserts, and tiny notes by Ian Jackson. No
three volumes sets on VL, there were later
volumes. $80.00

27) Davies, Hugh Wm. – CATALOGUE OF A
COLLECTION OF EARLY GERMAN
BOOKS IN THE LIBRARY OF C. FAIRFAX
MURRAY. London: Holland Pr 1962, 2 vols
quarto two-piece red & white polished cloth,
jackets a bit chipped, large felt pen writing on dj
spines (by BMR!), else vg-f, BMR labels.
$300.00

28) Davies, Martin. – ALDUS MANUTIUS.
Tempe: ACMRS 1999 sewn wraps BMR label
vf. $10.00
29) De Ricci, S. – ENGLISH BOOK
COLLECTORS OF BOOKS &
MANUSCRIPTS… Indiana later printing, 8vo
cloth & chipped dj, vg+. $20.00

32) Digby Rubin, Davida, ed. - SIR KENELM
DIGBY F. R. S. 1603-1665. A Bibliography
Based on the Collection of K. Garth Huston.
SF: Norman 1991, gilt cloth, 272 items, 130pp,
b&w frontispiece and illustrations throughout
the text, index, price list laid in, vf, with
presentation insc from Rubin to Rosenthal.
Huston's collection was limited to a few authors
whom he then collected deeply, Blake most
noteworthy. This is a bibliography AND a
catalog. Sold with Jeremy Norman Catalogue 19
The Library of Garth Huston, Part One, which
does not cover his Digby collection. $90.00

30) Deshman, Robert. – THE
BENEDICTIONAL OF AETHELWOLD.
Princeton: PUP 1995 1st ed, large quarto, cloth
& dj, 287pp, 218 color and b&w illustrations at
back on glossy paper, fine. $60.00
31) Dibdin) Jackson, William A. - AN
ANNOTATED LIST…OF THOMAS
FROGNALL DIBDIN… Cambridge:
Houghton Library 1965 thin small quarto lovely
cloth with paper label, in acetate, 500 copies, vf.
$40.00

33) Dorbon, Lucien. – CATALOGUE 660,
1966 sewn wraps, “a fabulous catalogue”
according to a penciled note on the cover by
Rosenthal. 3143 items, vg, no copies on VL.
$18.00

37) Finch, Simon. – Six catalogs. No.8 (with
price list), No.47 (mainly 15th century), No.48
Illustrated Books, No.50 English Books, No.52
Science & Medicine, No.60 English Books 12302004 (“excellent descriptions” BMR), all quarto,
one corner of text block bumped with small
wave, catalog 8 with slightly bent covers. Most
come from Bernard M. Rosenthal’s library with
his occasional annotations, the rest from Ian.
Clever catalog design, luxurious use of
materials. $70.00
38) Fletcher, H. George. – IN PRAISE OF
ALDUS MANUTIUS… Morgan Lib 1995 tall
8vo sewn wraps, glossy paper color plates, vf.
$10.00
39) Fogg, Sam. –Six catalogs. No.14 (Medieval
mss), No.17 Himalayan mss, No. 18 East Asian
Books, No.19 Manuscripts of the Christian
East, three with prices. Quarto sewn wraps,
very good to fine, BMR. $170.00
34) Erasmushaus. – CATALOGUE 928,
quarto, gorgeous green cloth & dj, color plates
throughout, vf, with prices. $12.00
35) Ferrini, Bruce. – IMPORTANT
ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS. 2000,
quarto, color plates, price list, fine cloth & dj,
lovely copy. $35.00
36) Field, Richard S. – FIFTEENTH
CENTURY WOODCUTS AND
METALCUTS. LC c. 1965 quarto sewn wraps,
about half devoted to b&w plates, minor cover
wear, vg. $18.00

40) Forum. – CATALOGUE 107. ON THE
THRESHOLD OF MODERN TIMES. 2002,
heavy quarto folding wraps, sewn, 462pp, 506
entries, gloriously illustrated in color, thick
glossy paper, fully indexed, fine copy. A
stunning array! $25.00

41) Garden Library) Sotheby’s. – THE
COLLECTION OF THE GARDEN LTD,
MAGNIFICENT BOOKS AND
MANUSCRIPTS. Foreword by Nicolas Barker.
Afterword by Haven O’More. NY: Sotheby’s
1989 heavy quarto, cloth, unpaginated, 309
titles, plates and illustrations on almost every
page, some in color, printed on glossy stock,
prices realized laid-in, vg-f copy, BMR label,
with a manila folder with about 30pp of letters
and documentation, including eight glossy
photos documenting BMR’s sale of the first
item in this catalog, a mss scroll of the Egyptian
Book of the Dead, which BMR sold to Colin
Franklin for O’More. Haven O’More was one
of the most preposterous customers I’ve ever
dealt with but it can’t be denied by using other
people’s money he did gather quite a collection,
with heavy emphasis on hermetic, neoplatonic
and mystical authors. This is a common book
on the internet but the vast majority lack the
prices realized. $85.00

42) Goldschmidt, E. P. – CATALOGUE 24.
WOODCUT BOOKS. CLASSICS.
BIBLIOGRAPHY. London nd, tall 8vo sewn in
wraps, 160pp, 343 items, indexed, beautifully
illustrated, tiny stain on back cover but a fine
copy of one of the most famous Goldschmidt
catalogs. I could not find a copy online. Ian had
rare praise for EPG catalogs. Every entry is so
lovingly typeset. $60.00

43) Goodspeed, Charles. – THE MONTH AT
GOODSPEED’S BOOKSHOP [later
dropping ‘bookshop’ from the name]. A broken
run of various bindings. Cloth bound volumes:
I (October 1929),-VI, IX, X, XX-XXIV (June
1953), 13 volumes bound in contemp. clothbacked paper boards, each yearly volume
complete unto itself, plus volumes VII-XXXIV
in stapled wraps, small 8vo. The bulk are 1940’s,
1950’s & 1960’s, plus index to vol’s 1-30 (95pp).
For all their fame and wide audience these are
very scarce, only a few random copies of
individual issues online. Total of 284 monthly
issues. $900.00
44) Grolier. FIFTY-FIVE BOOKS PRINTED
BEFORE 1525. 1968 tall 8vo, grey gilt lettered
cloth, 1/1650 copies, vf. $20.00

45) Halliwell, James Orchard. – A
DICTIONARY OF ARCHAIC AND
PROVINCIAL WORDS. Obsolete Phrases,
Proverbs, and Ancient Customs, from the
Fourteenth Century. London: John Russell
Smith 1887, two volumes, contemporary diced
cloth, paper spine labels (chipped and
defective), XXXVI+960pp, hinges cracking and
one is partly detached, good though ragged
copy of this the tenth edition, first published in
1847. Halliwell provides the definitions, and
frequently the origins, of thousands of words,
usually giving an example of usage in the style
of the OED, quoting from such sources as
Ashmole’s Theatrum Chemicum, Sloane MSS,
Harleian MSS, and many classics of Old
English literature. The citations are for the most
part short, shorter than those in Brewer’s, but
providing many more words. Early editions are
scarce. $115.00
46) Hamel, Christopher. – A HISTORY OF
ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS. Godine
1986 1st US ed, quarto, boards & dj, color &
b&w throughout, vg-f. $35.00

47) Hofer, Philip. – BAROQUE BOOK
ILLUSTRATION. Harvard 1951 quarto cloth
& dj, jacket torn and repaired book vf. $18.00
48) Horblit. SALTS OF SILVER, TONED
WITH GOLD. Harvard 1999 quarto sewn
wraps, glossy plates, cover very slightly dented
else fine. $10.00

49) INLAND PRINTER. February 1939, Vol
102, No.5, tall quarto, stapled, printing graphics
on steroids! $12.00

50) Jackson, Ian (text), and Ann Arnold
(illustrator). – THE CHASTE MOUSE AND
THE WANTON MOUSE. South Lunenburg
2016 12mo wraps, 48pp, new. Published by Ian
Jackson, more information on Ian’s website,
IanJacksonBooks.com $20.00
51) JOURNAL OF THE WARBURG AND
COURTAULD INSTITUTES. Volumes 1-66
(1937-2003) but missing vols. 3:1-2, 4:1-2, 12,
14:3-4, 15, 16:1-2, 17:3-4,18:3-4-22:1-2, 23:3-4,
24:3-4, 25:3-4, 29-30, 41, and 43-57. 51 volumes
total. Quarto, original wrappers, numerous
plates throughout. Complete details on request.
$3000.00

52) Kearney, Patrick & Neil Crawford: THE
PRIVATE CASE: A SUPPLEMENT Berkeley:
Ian Jackson Books, 2016, sewn wrappers,
148pp, new copies, 250 copies, with detailed
prospectus laid-in. Only a few left. $20.00.
53) Klebs, Arnold C., & Eugène Droz. REMÈDES CONTRE LA PESTE.
FACSIMILES, NOTES ET LISTES
BIBLIOGRAPHIQUES DES INCUNABLES
SUR LA PESTE. Paris: Droz 1925, publ’s loose
leaves in portfolio with ties, folder has been
rebacked with new ties, still a nice copy.
Garrison-Morton 5140, 500 copies. $30.00

54) Kraus, H. P. – 2 folio cloth catalogs devoted
to manuscripts, No.88 & 159, plus Monumenta
Codicum Manu Scriptorum (folio in dj), spine of
88 rather worn and frayed and lacks prices, else
fine, many mounted color plates. $75.00
55) Kraus, H. P. – 5 quarto cloth catalogs
devoted to mss & early books, No.’s 80, 85, 90,
126 & 188, vg-f condition except 80 whose
spine is chipped and those prices are supplied in
mss by BMR. All are a mix of mss and early
printed books. Included are 4 other quarto
cloth catalogs by Kraus, 98 Choice French Books,
135 Important Illustrated French Books, 152 Thomas
Bray, 150 Sir Edmund Andros (in glassine), all in
fine condition with prices, some BMR. $100.00
56) Kraus. TWENTY-FIVE MANUSCRIPTS.
Catalogue 95, [1961], folio cloth in chipped dj,
six folding plates, some in color, with BMR’s
note on paste-down “Bought from HPK $25.00
less 20%”. $12.00

59) Kraus) Sotheby’s. THE CELEBRATED
REFERENCE LIBRARY OF H. P. KRAUS,
NY Nov 18, 19, 20 2003, heavy 4to sewn wraps,
443pp, illustrated throughout in color, Bernard
M. Rosenthal’s copy with some annotations on
the tp, vg. Apparently this catalog was hastily
whipped up, and the annotations show that.
With a marvelous photo of their NUC. Sold
with: THE INVENTORY OF H. P. KRAUS,
Dec 4 & 5, 2003, heavy wraps, 540pp, vf. $55.00
60) Landsberger, Franz. - DER ST. GALLER
FOLCHART- PSALTER. Eine Initialenstudie.
St. Gallen, 1912, tall folio, publ’s thin boards
(warping) with pseudo-vellum wrapper, 52 pp.,
7 color plates & 26 text illustrations, wraps
spotted and a bit chipped, interesting
contemporary insc on fly, binding good, text
fine. $100.00

57) Kraus, H. P. - 70 catalogs, an incomplete
run from No.132, Maps from an Italian Atlas
(c.1972), – No.223, England, (c.2003), tall 8vo
wraps, 10.5” x 8”, wrappers are usually glossy,
text usually printed in signatures but not sewn,
very well illustrated, some of central
importance, many with BMR’s ownership
marks, fine condition throughout. About 60
pounds, 20” of shelf-space. Kraus catalogs are
common on the net but no large or even small
runs of them that I could find. 70 catalogs, ask
for a list of the numbers. A bargain! Earlier
catalogs available. $200.00
58) Kraus) THE INVENTORY OF H. P.
KRAUS, Dec 4 & 5, 2003, heavy wraps, 540pp,
vf. $20.00

61) Lathrop, Henry Burrowes. –
TRANSLATIONS FROM THE CLASSICS
INTO ENGLISH FROM CAXTON TO
CHAPMAN 1477-1620. Madison: Univ of
Wisc 1933 1st ed, attractively bound in
contemporary buckram and patterned boards,
gilt leather label, 350pp, fine copy, BMR label.
$44.00
62) Leriche, Rene. – LETTRES CHOISIES DU
PROFESSEUR RENE LERICHE 1934-1955.
Georges Arnulf & Andre Morel (1990?) tall
quarto, glued wraps, 89pp, many letters in
facsimile, presentation insc to BMR, with copy
of letter to Morel, vf. $26.00

63) Les Enluminures. – CATALOG 12,
COLORFUL! Color in Medieval and
Renaissance Manuscript Illumination. Chicago
1995, narrow quarto sewn stiff folding wraps,
bold use of color throughout, modernist text
design, 35 items, most priced between $10K
and $50K. BMR book label, no copies online.
$44.00

64) Librairie Sourget. –Four catalogs. No.’s 6,
(1989) 26, 27, 30 (2005). Very heavy small
quarto, cloth & dj, profusely illustrated on
every page, glossy paper, outstanding
photography of bindings. Among the most
lavish dealer catalogs ever. I particularly like
the photo of their showroom featured on
most jacket flaps. Price lists laid in. $65.00
65) THE LONDON LANCET. Vol II 1854.
NY 1854, small quarto, publ’s morocco & bds,
gilt bands, yellow ep’s, 506pp, 6 numbers, a
lovely fine copy, no defects, gilt bright, text
block vf. Rare. $380.00
66) Lowe, E. A. & E. K. Rand. – A SIXTHCENTURY FRAGMENT OF THE
LETTERS OF PLINY THE YOUNGER –
Washington: Carnegie 1922 1st ed, quarto,
modern buckram preserving front title,
VI+67pp plus 20 plates, bookplate of R. W.
Hunt (1908-1979, Keeper of Western MSS at
the Bodleian), fine. $100.00

67) Lowell, James Russell. – AMONG MY
BOOKS. Fields, Osgood 1897, 1st?, publ’s
green beveled cloth over boards, bubbled, a
good reading copy. $10.00

71) Maggs Bros. – THE ART OF WRITING.
2800 B. C. to 1930 A. D. CATALOGUE FIVE
HUNDRED AND FORTY-TWO. [June 1930
according to a secretarial stamp on cover],
quarto sewn wraps, 510pp+index, printed on
glossy stock and heavily illustrated in b& w,
minor clear tape “cello” repairs to head of
spine, front wrap starting to curl and dust soiled
but a solid vg copy, wide margins. $90.00

68) Loy, William E. – NINETEENTHCENTURY AMERICAN DESIGNERS &
ENGRAVERS OF TYPE. Oak Knoll 2009
quarto, thick cloth & dj, profuse illust, vf.
$35.00
69) Magee, David. – VICTORIA R. I. Three
volumes, quarto sewn wraps, 2049 items, one
of 650 copies, vg-f. $22.00
70) Maggs. – Catalogs 1440 & 1459, Books
from the library of the Earls of Macclesfield.
Two volumes, quarto sewn wraps, about 400
items, vf. $16.00

72) Maggs Bros. – BOOKS PRINTED IN
SPAIN AND SPANISH BOOKS PRINTED
IN OTHER COUNTRIES, Catalogue
No.495, 1927, large heavy 8vo, contemporary
morocco and marbled boards, raised bands,
wraps bound in, 1358 items, indexed,
unusually fine copy of an expertly though
humble binding. See note in Maggs’ Catalogue
of Catalogues. Rosenthal’s copy with his book
label, bought by him at a Kundig sale in
Geneva. $90.00

73) Maggs Bros. – A VALUABLE
COLLECTION OF BOOKS RELATING
TO THE BRITISH ISLANDS…
NATURAL HISTORY. Catalogue No.372,
1918, contemporary polished calf with cloth
sides, raised bands, six compartments gilt
ruled and stamped, two contrasting leather
labels, top gilt, marbled boards, by Bayntun,
248pp, 1343 items, trivial rubbing to top of
spine, a fine copy, wrappers bound in. $90.00
74) Manguel, Alberto. – A HISTORY OF
READING. NY: Viking 1996, glued paperback,
172pp, “acid-free paper”, b&w text illustrations,
with a detachable four-panel extending chart on
glossy paper, vf. We both coincidentally read
this at the same time, and since reading was
such a large part of Ian’s life, I was keen on his
opinion which was not too high. He pointedly
called out Manguel for omitting the reading life
of Thomas Babington Macaulay, who read all
day and night, “even while he dressed, one of
the world’s greatest readers” he said. $12.00
75) Marks, P. J. M. – BEAUTIFUL
BOOKBINDINGS. BL & Oak Knoll 2011,
quarto, cloth & dj, color on all the glossy pages,
vf. $22.00
76) McKittrick, Bruce. – 13 catalogs, No.’s 30,
39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 52 & 56,
plus 7 of his slim pamphlets and folding lists,
8vo, glossy glued wraps, vf, gloriously and
fantastically illustrated with elegant descriptions
showing how just amazing books really are. A
few come from BMR’s collection, the rest from
Ian Jackson’s duplicates. “Genius” is what Ian
said recently of Bruce McKittrick, rare praise
from the master. $180.00
77) McMurtrie, Douglas C. – FIVE
HUNDRED YEARS OF PRINTING IN
THE COURIER, No.17, June 1940, stapled
wraps, three unnumbered folios folded and
stapled, title rubricated, vg. Sold with: McMurtrie
Christians Pay Homage During 1940 to the Bible
Printer Johann Gutenberg, contained in The
Christian News, Sept 1940 small 8vo stapled
wraps, together. $11.00

78) Moore, J. K. – PRIMARY MATERIALS
RELATING TO COPY AND PRINT IN
ENGLISH BOOKS OF THE SIXTEENTH
AND SEVENTEENTH CENTURIES.
Oxford Bibliographical Soc 1992, small quarto,
sewn wraps, plates, vf. $18.00

79) NATIONAL UNION CATALOG, PRE1956 IMPRINTS. A Cumulative Author List
Representing Library of Congress Printed
Cards and Titles Reported by Other American
Libraries. Compiled and Edited with the
Cooperation of the Library of Congress and
the National Union Catalog Subcommittee of
the Resources Committee of the Resources and
Technical Services Division, American Library
Association. London: Mansell 1968-1981, first
and only edition, 754 heavy folio volumes,
complete with supplements, publ’s stout green
cloth with gilt lettered spines, in remarkably fine
condition, no library markings or defects, pages
and text block clean and bright. According to
the LC, and two interesting articles in College &
Research Libraries there are still missing entries in
online databases. From the reference library of
Ian Jackson, this took up most of his kitchen
alcove, the photo, (with Aldo his son c.2005),
only shows about half the volumes. $9000.00
Freight (approx $1500) extra. $6000.00 if
picked-up. More details and photos here:
https://knowledge396.wordpress.com/largestbook-in-the-world-the-nuc/

80) Nixon, Howard M & M. M. Foot. – THE
HISTORY OF DECORATED
BOOKBINDING IN ENGLAND. Clarendon
1992 gilt dec cloth with publ’s acetate (sl torn),
color throughout, vf. $160.00

81) Norton, F. J. – ITALIAN PRINTERS 15011520. Bowes & Bowes 1958, large 8vo sewn
wraps, wraps worn, though lacking his book
label this was BMR’s copy, well used. $16.00

82) Octavo. A collection of 30 CD discs,
including books by Blake, Bodoni, Copernicus,
Edward Young (Night Thoughts), Wycliffite, etc.
Most in the shrinkwrap, complete list on
request. Exlibris Karma Pippin. Each work is
reproduced in microscopic detail, including
bindings, prelims, plates etc. With a few of
Octavo’s price lists plus an informative booklet.
I was unable to find any of these for sale
online. Originally $30 - $75 each. Interesting
story behind this endeavor of which Ian was
integral. $200.00
83) Orage, ,A. R. – THE ART OF READING.
Farrar & Rinehart 1930, 1st and only edition,
publ’s blue cloth, a fairly ordinary copy, dullish
as they always seem to be. Not in Driscoll. Why
is this book so rare now? I could not find a
single copy for sale anywhere yet remember it
as common in the 1980’s. Orage wore many
hats including as bookseller at Sunwise Turn.
$75.00

84) Peppin, Brigid. – BOOK ILLUSTRATORS
OF THE TWENTIETH CENTURY. Arco
Publ. 1984 quarto cloth & dj, B&W text
illustrations on every page, vg-f. $14.00
85) Phillips Kraus. – CATALOGUE 153.
BIBLIOTHECA PHILLIPPICA
MANUSCRIPTS… 1979, quarto cloth, with
prices, color & b&w, vf. $24.00

86) Quaritch. - A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS
IN ENGLISH HISTORY AND
LITERATURE FROM THE EARLIEST
TIMES TO THE END OF THE
SEVENTEENTH CENTURY. No.436 in two
volumes, 1930, quarto sewn wraps, 664pp, 2050
entries, many b&w plates (one folding), two
indexes, marginal waterstaining throughout,
bindings a bit warped, good. Though they
issued larger catalogs this is easily one of the
greatest Quaritch has ever issued in respect to
content. Sold with: A CATALOGUE OF
BOOKS IN ENGLISH HISTORY…Quaritch
No.369, bound as the above and in the same
condition, 119pp, 1219 entries, folding frontis
and many plates. Sold with: 17 smaller Quaritch
catalogs, No.’s 478 (1933), 487, 507, 565, 602,
619, 637, 647, 680, 687, 696, 709, 713, 722, 723,
726, and 727 (1954), most vg-f but a few are
rather worn with some tears, all are complete,
plates including a superb photo of 11 Grafton
Street. Quaritch always gathered together
subject related books for each catalog though
occasionally they issued general catalogs, both
are present here. The catalogs with special
emphasis are: Military, America, English history,
Roxburghe, clearance catalogue, art, Aldine, and
one catalog (No.726) solely devoted to, (and
titled), Modern First Editions in English Literature.
Some catalogs have the pencillings of Warren
Howell. Only a few of these catalogs are on
Vialibri. $200.00
87) Quaritch. Two catalogs, No.613 (1943) and
No.629 (1945) containing 43 mss and 102
incunables, with plates, some annotations by
BMR. No copies on Vialibri. $28.00
88) Quaritch. – 9 catalogs devoted to English
books, No.’s 1021 (c.1981, on 19th Century lit),
1181, 1211 (16th century books, by Arthur
Freeman), 1217, 1266 (Johnson & Boswell),
1268, 1279 (STC & Wing), 1329, & 1352, many
color plates, glorious text design, one corner sl
bent else mostly fine-very fine, a few with
BMR’s notes on covers. $110.00

89) Quaritch. – 11 catalogs devoted to science,
No.’s 1204 The Science of Color; 1256 Human
Sciences; 1261 Philosophy, Logic and Foundations of
Mathematics, (dated by BMR 5/1999); 1265,
1271, 1281 (Human Sciences again), 1285, 1294
Medicine. 1317 Astronomy and Optics; 1335
(Mathematics and Logic, “terrific stuff ” says a note
by BMR); and 1358 (2007), 8vo, glossy sewn
wraps, fine throughout, a few with BMR’s notes
on covers, crudely penned in some cases, most
of these don’t appear on VL. How does
Quaritch do it? It’s like perfection. $150.00
90) Rahir, Edouard. – LE BIBLIOTHEQUE
DE L’AMATEUR. Guide Sommaire… Paris:
Lefrancois 1924 (1st was 1907), large thick 8vo,
later tan calf and decorated paper sides, raised
bands with gilt leather label, LIX+ 718pp, plates
& text illustrations in b&w, wraps (sl restored)
are bound in, double-column, good margins,
expertly and attractively bound, opens flat,
BMR book label. The preface mainly concerns
illustrations and typography. $95.00

91) Rath, DER BUCHDRUCK DES 15.
JAHRHUNDERTS. Eine Bibliographische
Ubersicht von der Wiegendruck- Gessellschaft.
Berlin Wiegendruck- Gesellschaft 1929-1933,
seven parts in four tomes, small quarto publ’s
wraps with paper label, No.40 of 500 copies,
296pp, lovely paper, wide margins, in thick
marbled cardboard slipcase (custom?), text
block of vol 1 detached from wraps, else fine
cond, BMR labels. Plus BMR’s photocopy of
Gunter Richter’s Bibliographische Beitrage zur
Geschichte Buchhandlerischer Kataloge im 16. Und 17.,
p.184-229. $100.00
92) Ritman Library) Sotheby’s. A SELECTION
OF ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS FROM
THE 13TH TO THE 16TH CENTURIES,
THE PROPERTY OF MR. J. R. RITMAN. 6
July 2000, quarto, 57 lots, profuse color illust.
Sold with: A SECOND SELECTION OF
ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS c.1000 to
c.1522, 19 June 2001, 36 lots, sold with: A
THIRD SELECTION… TENTH TO THE
SIXTEENTH CENTURIES. 17, June 2003, 37
lots, all profusely illustrated in color, all with
auction results, vg-f condition, a few notes and
inserts here and there by Bernard M. Rosenthal.
I also have a few duplicate volumes for sale.
$100.00
93) Rosenthal, Bernard M. –
AUTOBIOGRAPHY AND
AUTOBIBLIOGRAPHY. Berkeley: Ian
Jackson 2010, sewn glossy wraps, 61pp,
photographs, mint copy. Reviewed in the Papers
of the Bibliographical Society, Vol.108, No.3, 2010,
400 copies printed, very scarce on the net, two
copies left. $25.00

94) Saxe, Chistoph. - ONOMASTICON
LITERARIUM SIVE NOMENCLATOR.
Historico-criticus. Praestantissimorum omnis
aetatis, populi, artiumq. formulae scriptorum
item monumentorum maxime illustrium.
[Utrecht] Paddenburg & Schoonhoven 17751790-1803, 8 octavo volumes, contemporary
calf-backed plain sprinkled boards, gilt
decorated & ruled spines with leather labels,
lacks portrait else complete with half-titles,
bookplates of Joseph M. Gleason, small areas at
the foot of spines exhibit signs of call lettering
removed, calf is just starting to dry at a few
extremities but joints are sound, hinges firm, no
other library markings, textblocks are tight and
clean, paper of good quality and nearly white,
text arranged in elaborate columns and lists,
massively footnoted. The author is obscure and
hardly mentioned in any reference book
checked. During Saxe’s long life 1714-1806, he
achieved a doctorate from the University of
Utrecht and was long involved with university
transformations. This is an unusual
chronological dictionary of the lives of ancient,
medieval, renaissance and modern authors, both
known and obscure, with authors up to 1792,
each entry with notes on their printed works
and other often curious details, well indexed.
Brunet V, p.175. Besterman 821-822. One US
copy on Vialibri, at $1500.00 and only a few on
the continent. $200.00

95) Scaliger, Smitskamp, R. – THE SCALIGER
COLLECTION. A Collection of over 200
Antiquarian Books… Leiden: Smitskamp
Oriental Antiquarium 1993 2nd ed, gilt red
cloth, 130pp + XXX (index), color portrait
frontis, mint copy. $35.00
96) Schab, William H. 8 catalogs, No.’s 11, 24,
30, 31, 35, 37, 44, 49, vg-f. $45.00

97) Schab, William H. 23 catalogs. No’s 2, 3, 4,
5, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 34,
35, 37, 44, 46, 49, 66. Mostly quarto, one partly
disbound, a few white covers dust-soiled, all
with color plates on glossy paper, an
extraordinary record of rare books and mss. 23
catalogs. $170.00

99) Sotheby’s. - THE COLLECTION OF THE
GARDEN LTD, MAGNIFICENT BOOKS
AND MANUSCRIPTS. Foreword by Nicolas
Barker. Afterword by Haven O’More. NY:
Sotheby’s 1989 heavy quarto, cloth, unpaginated, 309 titles, plates and illustrations on
almost every page, some in color, printed on
glossy stock, with prices realized laid-in, vg-f
copy. With a manila folder of about 20 letters,
most photo-copies but some are TLS, to and
from many people plus eight glossy photos of a
mss all which document BMR’s sale of the first
item in this catalog, a mss scroll of the Egyptian
Book of the Dead, which he sold to Colin
Franklin for O’More. This is a common book
on the internet but the vast majority lack the
prices realized. $95.00
100) Strouse, Norman. - LADIES IN MY
LIBRARY. Books & Letters from the
Collection of Norman H. Strouse. Free Library
of Philadelphia 1968, small 8vo stapled wraps,
27pp. $6.00
98) SCRIPTORIUM. International Review of
Manuscript Studies - Revue Internationale des
Études Relatives aux Manuscrits. Edited by F.
Masai et al. Bruxelles: Centre d'études des
Manuscrits (imprint varies) 1946-2005, Nearly
complete run of this continuing journal,
published twice annually under the direction of
the Bibliothèque Royale du Belgique, 50
volumes in 118 parts, lacking 21.2, 38.1, and
44.2, all but one are original copies, small
quarto, publisher's white wraps printed in red,
sewn bindings, hundreds of plates in B & W on
glossy paper, each volume indexed, with three
separate additional indexes. One wrapper
frayed, two wraps partly detached, first 10 parts
dust-darkened, volume 13 is the Gregg reprint
in dull library cloth, else vg-fine, most are mint,
from the library of Bernard M. Rosenthal with
his small rubricated library label in each. Later
from the library of Ian Jackson with his equally
diminutive library label. There is no online
edition, just an abbreviated index. Though only
in b & w the plates are very clear and show
much detail. Francois Masai (1909-1979) was
co-founder, and editor of Scriptorium until just
before his death. $3400.00 NETT to all but
dealers, (never offered before).

102) Thomson, R. M., editor. - A
DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF THE
MEDIEVAL MANUSCRIPTS IN
WORCESTER CATHEDRAL LIBRARY.
Worcester: Worcester Cathedral & D.S. Brewer,
large quarto, cloth & dj, 256pp, 93 illustrations,
50 of which are full page in b&w, vf condition.
Not a fancy color art book but an incredibly
detailed account of 277 manuscripts, the author
was able to identify a number of monks
through marginalia. $90.00

101) Suiceri, Joh. Caspari. – THESAURUS
ECCLESIASTICUS E PATRIBUS GRAECIS
ORDINE ALPHABETICO
CONCINNATUS. Amsterdam: Wetsten 1682
1st ed, folio, two volumes, cont brown calf gilt
edged over thick boards, raised bands and gilt
compartments, (p.14)+1476+ 1602 columns,
engraved & printed title, woodcut ornaments,
half title, edges sprinkled red, one page corner
misfolded by the binder, a few gatherings
browning, joints just beginning to split in a few
places, head of one spine a bit chipped but
binding very firm, signature of Etienne Baluze
1630-1718 in both volumes, embossed stamps,
entirely complete. According to a note at back
by Ian Jackson this copy was sold in the
Bibliotheca Baluziana sale (lot 1820, anno
1719). South Library bookplate from the
Macclesfield sale, Sotheby’s London 25-26
October 2006, lot 3022. Truly a monument of
research. No copies online. $450.00

103) Tiraboschi, Girolamo. – STORIA DELLA
LETTERATURA ITALIANA. Firenze, Presso
Molini Landi MDCCCV, (vol 1), MDCCCXIII
(vol 20), cont half red calf and marbled bds,
vellum corners, wide margins, though the text is
a bit browned in places with some occasional
foxing it feels cotton-based, the books open
nicely on the table, expertly if humbly bound,
only trivial edge-wear. Complete set, 9 vols in
20. $110.00

104) Twomey, Juliet Spohn. – WHENCE
JENSON. A Search for the Origins of Roman
Type. Oakland: Pacem Press (the author), tall
thin quarto, 12” x 8”, cloth-backed boards,
25pp, by letterpress, 100 copies printed by
Twomey, BMR, vf. $48.00

105) Watanabe, Shoichi, ed. BIBLIOTHECA
PHILOLOGICA WATANABEIENSIS: THE
CATALOGUE OF PHILOLOGICAL
BOOKS IN THE LIBRARY OF
PROFESSOR SHOICHI WATANABE.
Tokyo: Yushodo Co 2011, small folio, publ’s
lavender cloth slightly and evenly spotted
(almost attractively!), 671pp, portrait frontis in
b&w plus 4 color plates on glossy stock, 9678
entries, spine a bit faded else nice, unbumped
and clean, one of 800 copies, a few pencillings
by Ian. Oddly scarce, no copies online and only
a few library holdings. The entries are very
useful and full of detail, usually with pagination,
size, previous editions, provenance, and often
with further notes of real interest. It is divided
up into the following sections: dictionary,
grammar, Old English, Middle English, Modern
English, American and others, English
literature, language, origin of language, history,
miscellaneous. Massively indexed. Watanabe
1930-2017 was a major and controversial
scholar in Japan, most of his books have never
been translated into English. $200.00

106) Watson, William Patrick. 18 catalogs, No’s
1-10, 12-19, octavo stiff wraps sewn. Fantastic
text design, epochal books, color plates
throughout, hard to supersede catalogs like
these. A few have the date and exchange rate
penned on the cover by Bernard Rosenthal,
otherwise in fine condition (but what was he
thinking to desecrate such lovelies). $260.00

107) Watt, [Robert] – BIBLIOTHECA
BRITANNICA, OR A GENERAL INDEX…
Edinburgh, Constable & Co 1824, 1st ed, 4 vols
heavy quarto, contemporary polished calf,
banded spine, black & red spine labels,
gauffered edges, hinges cracking with three
boards detached, occasional amateur leather
repairs to spines, good margins, text in doublecolumn, edges waxed red, text blocks in lovely
preservation, contemporary bookplate of
Walter Wilson. Nicer than it sounds. (Bigmore
& Wyman II, p.68). $325.00

108) Weil, Ernst) CATALOGUE OF BOOKS,
MANUSCRIPTS, PHOTOGRAPHS AND
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS FULLY
DESCRIBED AND OFFERED FOR SALE
BY ERNST WEIL, 1943-1965: Thirty-three
Catalogues Bound in Two Volumes. Vol. 1:
Catalogues 1-21. Vol 2: Catalogues 22-33. Full
Author-title index compiled by Stephen Pober.
Martino 1995, reprint “limited to 300 sets”,
thick heavy octavo, publ’s gilt lettered cloth,
approx. 1260+900pp, sewn signatures,
numerous B&W illustrations, 237pp author-title
index and biographical memoir by Hanna Weil.
Completely indexed, this republication of Weil’s
bookseller catalogues will be of great use for
the serious collector of old books, certainly for
the collector researching Hermeticism since
Weil was a pioneering presenter long before it
became fashionable, to wit the catalog of
Dennis Duveen’s library catalogue that Weil
published. Here are books on old medicine,
science, philosophy, gardening, astrology,
photography, magic, comets, herbology,
dowsing, sexology, cosmology, demonology, etc
& etc. Very stoutly bound and well printed on
alkaline paper. Mint copy. Published at $195.00.
$65.00
109) Weinreb, B. – THE ARTS APPLIED
CATALOGUE 29, (1975?), tall 8vo, stiff sewn
wraps, 319pp, 1979 items, one corner of text
block slightly dented else vg-f. Wonderfully
detailed and illustrated. $18.

110) Wellcome Library) – A CATALOGUE
OF PRINTED BOOKS IN THE
WELLCOME HIS- TORICAL MEDICAL
LIBRARY. Foreword by Sir Henry Hallett
Dale. Martino reprints, 1962-2006. Volumes
1-3 (of 5). Volume 1: Books Printed Before
1641 [Authors A-Z], Volume 2 Books Printed
From 1641-1850 Authors A-E, Volume 3:
Authors F-L, quarto, publ’s blue cloth,
407+540+ 565+603pp. The library catalogue
of the largest medical library in the world, a
colossal reference with elaborate annotations.
The Wellcome Library’s goal is to have a copy
of every medical book ever published, from
every tradition: Shamanistic, allopathic,
homeopathic, Hermetic, Vedic, Tibetan,
Chinese, Islamic, quackery, herbalism, folklore, etc & etc. Original volumes nicely
copied by Martino, all have sewn signatures.
Martino copied the annotated copies of
Wellcome’s file copies with all their marginal
notes and corrections. Wellcome still has vols
3-5 at about 145.00 GPB. But why buy this
print edition when it is online now for free?
And especially why buy volume five after you
read the excoriating review by Roger Gaskell
in The Book Collector (2007, a copy of which is
included here). $55.00

111) Wheeler) Weaver, William D., editor. –
CATALOGUE OF THE WHEELER GIFT.
Of Books, Pamphlets and Periodicals in the
American Institute of Electrical Engineers. NY:
AIEE 1909, two volumes, publ’s yellow cloth
with green spine labels gilt lettered, 504+475pp,
plates, lovely blue ep’s, Bernard M. Rosenthal’s
labels in each volume, cloth slightly soiled, text
and binding firm, a vg copy. When I was selling
books to the Bakken Library they regularly
asked me to offer anything medical in this
catalog, and as far as I know Mr. Bakken
eventually obtained almost all of them! $80.00
112) Whittingham) CHARLES
WHITTINGHAM PRINTER 1795-1876.
Preface by Janet Ing. October-December 1983
39+1pp, sewn wraps, four handsome color
plates, fine cond, BMR label, Stinehour printing.
Whittingham was one of Ian’s favorites, mine
too, who can forget the beauties of Chiswick
Press? $14.00
113) Widmann, Hans. – DER
GEGENWÄRTIGE STAND DER
GUTENBERG-FORSCHUNG. Anton
Hiersemann 1972 glossy printed boards, BMR
label, vf. $22.00

116) Wood III, Charles B. - 36 paperbound
catalogs. Catalogs 77 pt 2 (1992), 80, 81, 82 in 2
pts., 83, 85 in 3 pts., 86, 87 pt 1, 89, 90, 91,
92pts 1 & 2, 93, 94, 95 in 2 pts, 97, 98,
(wrinkled cover) 99, 100 in 2 pts, 102, 104, 106,
107, 108, 109, 110,111, 112, 113, plus one
unnumbered catalog, 8vo or 4to, glossy paper
with fine illustrations. A large heavy pile of
exquisite books. $120.00
114) Witham, G. S. – MODERN PULP AND
PAPER MAKING. 2nd ed. Reinhold 1942,
heavy 8vo, publ’s blue cloth printed in black,
many interesting illustrations, vg-f. $28.00
115) Witten, Lawrence. – CATALOGUE
EIGHTEEN A MIRROR OF
MANUSCRIPTS. C. 1983 quarto wraps, 96pp,
52 items, color plates, vf, TLS from LW to
BMR, and price list. $28.00

117) Wyman, W. H. – BIBLIOGRAPHY OF
THE BACON-SHAKESPEARE
CONTROVERSY WITH NOTES AND
EXTRACTS. Cincinnati: Thomson 1884 [1st
was 1882], tall 8vo, publ’s ugly cloth with faded
label (as often), 124pp, 255 numbered entries,
cloth stained moderately so, cheap cloth is
eroding along the front joint, text fine and
printed on very thick paper, presentation insc
from Wyman to C. M. Ingleby (1823- 1886),
with occasional marginalia (by Wyman?). Nicely
typeset with wide margins, the footnotes are
generous and quite interesting. Only 63 titles in
the first edition. $48.00

118) Zedler, Gottfried. - DIE SOGENANNTE
GUTEN- BERGBIBEL SOWIE DIE MIT
DER 42-ZEILIGEN BIBELTYPE
AUSGEFÜHRTEN KLEINEREN DRUCKE.
Mit 9 Abbildungen im Text und 52 Tafeln.
Verlag der Gutenberg-Gesellschaft, Mainz 1929,
quarto, contemporary half black calf and
marbled boards, five raised bands gilt edged,
handsome binding with publ’s reinforced
hinges, leather corners, XVI+126pp, good
margins, fine and handsome copy. Gutenberg und
Schöffer im Lichte des Mainzer Frühdrucks XX.
$75.00
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